# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5342036

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | RESUBMISSION |
|-----------------------|--------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | COURT ORDER  |
| RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID: | 505010411    |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| MARK ALLEN TAYLOR | 06/06/2008     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BONNIE ELIZABETH TAYLOR |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 65 MICHAEL LOOP         |
| City:           | LUMBERTON               |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                   |
| Postal Code:    | 77657                   |

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6782951 |
| Patent Number: | 6745836 |
| Patent Number: | 6725932 |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (504)717-4602

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

5047174600 Phone:

Email: epas@nolaip.com

**Correspondent Name: NEIL COIG** Address Line 1: PO BOX 24100

Address Line 4: NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70184

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10077.005  |
|-------------------------|------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | NEIL COIG  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /NJC/      |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 01/24/2019 |

**Total Attachments: 6** source=RESUB#page1.tif source=RESUB#page2.tif source=RESUB#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 048241 FRAME: 0567 505295259

source=RESUB#page4.tif
source=RESUB#page5.tif
source=RESUB#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 048241 FRAME: 0568

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5057159

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | COURT ORDER    |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| MARK ALLEN TAYLOR | 06/06/2008     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | BONNIE ELIZABETH TAYLOR |
|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Street Address: | 65 MICHAEL LOOP         |
| City:           | LUMBERTON               |
| State/Country:  | TEXAS                   |
| Postal Code:    | 77657                   |

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

| Property Type  | Number  |
|----------------|---------|
| Patent Number: | 6782951 |
| Patent Number: | 6745836 |
| Patent Number: | 6725932 |

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

(504)717-4602 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 5047174600 **Email:** epas@nolaip.com

**Correspondent Name: NEIL COIG** Address Line 1: PO BOX 24100

Address Line 4: NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70184

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 10077.005  |
|-------------------------|------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | NEIL COIG  |
| SIGNATURE:              | /NJC/      |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 07/19/2018 |

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Transfer 1 - JOP#page1.tif source=Transfer 1 - JOP#page2.tif source=Transfer 1 - JOP#page3.tif source=Transfer 1 - JOP#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 048241 FRAME: 0569

SUCCESSION OF

MARK ALLEN TAYLOR

PROBATE NO. 19135

32ND JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT

PARISH OF TERREBONNE

STATE OF LOUISIANA

# JUDGMENT OF POSSESSION

Considering the petition for possession of the surviving sole legatee and the record of these proceedings, the Louisiana Inheritance and Estate Transfer Tax return is no longer required in the succession filed herein there will be no return necessary and none anticipated, the law and the evidence entitling petitioners to the relief prayed for:

# IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED:

I. That Bonnie Elizabeth Taylor as sole surviving legatee of all property, real, personal, separate and community property of decedent, all without bond or separate inventory, be and she is hereby recognized as sole owner and sent into possession of decedent's following property;

## A. SEPARATE PROPERTY:

NONE.

# B. COMMUNITY PROPERTY:

1.) One certain lot of ground more particularly sown and designated as LOT ELEVEN (11) of ADDENDUM NO. EIGHT (8) to SUMMERFIELD PLACE SUBDIVISION, on a plan entitled "ADDENDUM NO. 8 SUMMERFIELD SUBDIVISION", located in Sections 75, 76 & 102, T17S, R17E, Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana, prepared by Duke-Milford Consulting Group, Houma, Louisiana, under date of April 10, 1978, of record in COB 719, folio 67, under Entry No. 569614, of the records of Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana; said lot measuring a front of Seventy-seven (77") feet on the South side of Jennifer Court, by depth of One Hundred Nineteen (119") feet between equal and parallel lines and measuring Seventy-seven (77") feet across the rear, said lot being bounded on the North by Jennifer Court, on the South by portions of Lots 6 and 7, on the East by Lot 12 and on the West by Lot 10, all in Addendum No. 8, Summerfield Place

Book: 2099 Page: 53 File #: 1298375 4eq: 2

**PATENT** 

REEL: 048241 FRAME: 0570

Subdivision; together with all buildings and improvements thereon, and all rights, ways, privileges and servitudes thereto belonging or in anywise appearaining.

Municipal Address: 104 Jennifer Court, Houma, LA 70360.

2.) BEING a part of Section No. 1, BBB & C RR Company Survey, Abstract No. 141, and of a 285.27 acre tract described in deed from Southern Neches Corporation to George A. Bosch, dated February 24, 1966, recorded in Volume 224, Page 522, et. Seq., Deed Records of Tyler County, Texas, and being a 1.818 acres, more or less, thus described:

BEGINNING at a steal stake marked X-626 for the Northwest corner of a 29.54 acre tract heretofore conveyed from Southwestern Settlement and Development Company to E. G. Anderson, said steel state is in the East right of way line of FM Highway No. 92, and is 60 feet perpendicular distance from its centerline:

THENCE N 11°48' E with said right of way line 342.68 feet to an iron pin for corner;

THENCE S 78° 12' E 250.00 feet to an iron pin for corner;

THENCE S 11° 48' W 290.77 feet to an iron pin in the North line of said Anderson 29.54 acre tract;

THENCE N 89° 55' 56" W with the north line of said Anderson tract 255.33 feet to the place of beginning, containing 1.818 acres of land, being Lot No. Sixteen (16) as reflected by an unrecorded plat.

Being the same tract of land described in a deed from Mollie Gore, a single woman, to Ronnie Rhodes, dated April 16, 1969, recorded in Vol. 257, page 53 of the deed records of Tyler County, Texas, subject to the oil, gas and mineral reservations therein stated.

3.) A 12.839 acre tract of and part of an 85.03 acre tract in the BBB & C. RR SECTION 13, ABSTRACT 147, Tyler County, Texas. Said 85.03 acre tract is more fully described and recorded in VOLUME 24, PAGE 971 of the DEED of RECORD of Tyler County, Texas. Said 12.839 acre tract is more fully described as:

BEGINNING at a 1" sucker rod found at the southwest corner of said 85.03 acre tract in the north line of a 40.104 acre tract, recorded in Volume 316, page 51 of said records and southeast corner of a 12.00 acre tract, recorded in Volume 266, Page 184 of said records.

Book: 2099 Page: 53 File #: 1298378 Seq 3 PATENT

REEL: 048241 FRAME: 0571

THENCE N 89° 50' 53" E along and with the north line of said 40.104 acre tract at 27.01 feet pass a 2" pipe found at the northeast corner of said tract and the northwest corner of another 40.104 acre tract, recorded in Volume 316, Page 42 of said records and at a total distance of 344.18 feet to a ½" iron rod set.

THENCE N 0° 27' 04" E a distance of 1671.05 feet to a point in Atlantic Road CR6400 and north line of said 85.03 acre tract from which we get a ½" iron rod for reference corner bears \$ 0° 27' 04" W 9.98 feet.

THENCE N 89° 56' 11" W along and with said road and north line of said 85.03 acre tract a distance of 325.09 feet to a point at the northwest corner of same from which we found a ½" pipe at the northwest corner of said 12.00 acre tract, same being the northeast corner of a 2.00 acre tract, recorded in Volume 579, Page 482 of said records, bears S 01° 05' 12" W 12.11 feet.

THENCE S 01° 06' 39" W continuing along and with the west line of said 85.03 acre tract and east line of said 12.00 acre tract a distance of 1243.28 feet to the PLACE OF BEGINNING, containing 12.839 acres of land.

Bearing are in relation to the west line of a 12.322 acre tract called N 0° 27' 04" E in a deed recorded in Volume 629, page 578 of the Official Public Records of Tyler County, Texas.

- One (1) 2001 Red Ford Pick-up Truck bearing VIN:1FTRW07W41KD73547.
- 5.) One (1) 2001 White Ford Pick-up Truck bearing VIN:2FTRX07W11CA78262.
- One (1) 1995 Silver Boat Trailer bearing VIN: 4NIBL5112SC000046.
- One (1) 1995 Seventeen (17') foot Lakesport Boat and one (1) 1995
   Yamaha 55 horsepower motor bearing Hull I.D. Number: EHT7B009F495.
- 8.) One Hundred (100) Shares of Stock in Taylor Technologies International, Inc. (Dated July 21<sup>st</sup>, 1998)
- 9.) One Hundred (100) Shares of Stock in Tornado Oil Tools, Inc. (Dated November 29th, 2007)
- 10.) One Hundred (100) Shares of Stock in Taylor Made Oil Tools Company, Inc. (Dated April 27th, 1990)

**5**6

Book: 2099 Page: 53 File #: 1298378 Seq: 4

REEL: 048241 FRAME: 0572

- Fifty percent (50%) owner of United States Patent No. US 6,782,951
   B2 dated August 31, 2004 (Flow-Activated Valve and Method of use)
- 12.) Fifty percent (50%) owner of United States Patent No. US 6,745,836 B2 dated June 8, 2004 (Down hole motor assembly and associated method for providing radial energy)
- 13.) Fifty percent (50%) owner of United States Patent No. US 6,725,932 B2 dated April 27, 2004 (Down Hole Jar Tool)

All banks, trust companies, insurance companies, and all other persons, partnerships, unincorporated associations, or corporations having on deposit, or in their possession, or under their control, any money, credits, stocks dividends, bonds, or other property belonging to the succession of the deceased are hereby directed and authorized to deliver them to Bonnie Elizabeth Taylor, as sole legated of the decedent.

Houma, Louisiana, this

day of

DIGIAL DISTRICT JUDGE

JUN -6 2008

Deputy Clerk of Court
Parish of Terrebonne LA

Ď 57

Book: 2099 Page: 53 File #: 1298378 Seq: 5

**PATENT** 

REEL: 048241 FRAME: 0573

**RECORDED: 07/19/2018**